

No. 14-4764

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

WAL-MART STORES INC.,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

TRINITY WALL STREET,

Plaintiff-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Delaware
No: 1:14-CV-00405-LPS

**BRIEF FOR MARK AND JACQUELINE BARDEN,
IAN AND NICOLE HOCKLEY, BILL SHERLACH,
LEONARD AND VERONIQUE POZNER, GILLES ROUSSEAU,
AND LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

Richard J. Davis, Esq.
415 Madison Avenue, 11th Floor
New York, NY 10017
646 553 1365

Maureen Barden, Esq.
4220 Spruce Street
Philadelphia PA 10104
215 287 4238

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE..... 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....7

ARGUMENT.....8

 I. The District Court’s opinion is consistent with SEC Rule 14(a)-8(i)(7) and SEC guidance on submission of shareholder proposals, and the District Court properly concluded that the Trinity proposal involves a significant policy issue appropriate for shareholder consideration

 II. Wal-Mart and its Amici greatly exaggerate the dire consequences which will result from an affirmance of the District Court, and the opinion fosters the critical interest of public safety

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page
<i>Apache Corp. v. N.Y.C. Emps. Ret. Sys.</i> , 621 F. Supp. 2d 444 (S.D. Tex. 2008).....	10
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	8
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	6
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 501 U.S. 742 (2010).....	6
<i>Med. Comm. for Human Relations v. SEC</i> , 432 F. 2d 659 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	9

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §78n	9
----------------------	---

REGULATIONS

17 C.F.R. §240.14a – 8 (i)(7)	9
-------------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Net. App. Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1878421 (June 27, 2014)	11
<i>Amendments to Rules on Shareholder Proposals</i> SEC Release No 34-40018, 63 Fed. Reg. 29106 (1998).....	10
<i>Report of the State’s Attorney for the Judicial District of Danbury</i> <i>on the Shooting at Sandy Hook Elementary School on</i>	5

December 14, 2012 (2013).....5

Mayors Against Illegal Guns, Analysis of Recent Mass Shootings at 3.
<https://s3.amazonaws.com/s3.mayorsagainstillegalsguns.org/images/ges/analysis-of-mass-shootings.pdf>).....13

Koper Christopher S., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, An Updated Assessment of the Federal Assault Weapons Ban 4n.1 (2004).....13
